

IN THE COURT OF SESSIONS JUDGE, PATNA

Anticipatory Bail Petition No.1094 of 2026.

1. Guria Devi
2. Rahul @ Rahul Kumar
3. Sahil @ Sahil Kumar **Petitioners.**

Versus

The State of Bihar

Order No.	Date
06	18-04-2026

ORDER

1. The **three petitioners** herein apprehend arrest in connection with **Beur P.S. Case No.135/2026**, registered under Sections 76, 109, 115(2), 118(2), 126(2), 329(4) read with Section 3(5) of the Bharatiya Nyaya Sanhita, 2023 (BNS).
2. Heard Sri Nageshwar Prasad, learned counsel for the petitioners and Sri Rajesh Kumar, learned Public Prosecutor for the State.
3. The prosecution case, in brief, is that on 28.02.2026, when the informant Roushan Kumar's family members were away and only his elder sister Neha Kumari was present at home, the co-accused Subhash Ravidas @ Punjabi (son of Vijendra Ravidas), allegedly in an intoxicated state, forcibly entered the house and outraged her modesty by teasing and attempting to commit forceful acts. It is further alleged that petitioner no.1, Guria Devi, subsequently arrived and, acting in concert, assaulted Neha Kumari. When the informant's father intervened, he too was assaulted. During the incident, the accused persons allegedly caused burn injuries to Neha Kumari's face. Again, on 01.03.2026, Subhash Ravidas @ Punjabi, along with petitioner no.1 Guria Devi, petitioner no.2 Rahul Kumar, and petitioner no.3 Sahil Kumar, allegedly trespassed into the house and assaulted Neha Kumari and her father, inflicting grievous injuries. Neha Kumari sustained serious injuries, including damage to her waist, and was admitted to PMCH for treatment. It is also alleged that the accused persons bit her body, causing further harm.
4. Learned counsel for the petitioners submits that they are innocent and have been falsely implicated. It is next submitted that bare perusal of the FIR reveals that there is no specific accusation of assault against the petitioners and the specific accusation of outraging the modesty of

IN THE COURT OF SESSIONS JUDGE, PATNA

Anticipatory Bail Petition No.1094 of 2026.

Contd.....
(18-04-2026)

informant's sister is attributed to co-accused Subhash Ravidas @ Punjabi, and not against the petitioners. He further submits that the parties are close relatives and the dispute stems from financial transactions. Learned counsel fairly admits that petitioner no.1 has one prior criminal antecedent, which is a very old one of the year 2017 being Complaint Case No.4204(C)/2017, while petitioners no. 2 and 3 have clean antecedents.

5. Learned Public Prosecutor opposes the prayer for grant of anticipatory bail to the petitioners. However, he submits that the documents related to the injury of the informant's sister Neha Kumar is available with the case, which is not suggestive the thesis of the serious injury. Moreover, the petitioners have clean criminal antecedent as recorded by the Investigating Officer in para 53 of the case diary.
6. Considering the aforesaid facts and circumstances of the case; nature of accusation against the petitioners being general and omnibus in nature; rival submissions of learned counsel for the parties; and clean criminal antecedent of the petitioners, the prayer for grant of anticipatory bail of the above-named petitioners is **allowed**. It is ordered that in the event of arrest or surrender before the learned court below within four weeks from the date of receipt of this order, the above-named petitioners shall be released on bail on furnishing bail bond of Rs.10,000/- (Rupees Ten Thousand) each with two sureties of like amount each to the satisfaction of learned court below subject to the conditions as laid down u/s 482(2) of B.N.S.S.

(Dictated)

Sd/-

(Rupesh Deo)

Sessions Judge, Patna

Date of Judgment/Order	18-04-2026
Date of Reserving Judgment/Order	17-04-2026
Uploading Date	18-04-2026
Uploaded by	Amjad/-